## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-44**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE DEPUTY CITY MANAGER/DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS & COMMUNITY SERVICES TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT AND NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND FUNDS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA HUMANITIES LIBRARY INNOVATION LAB GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, California Humanities is a nonprofit organization and partner of the National Endowment for the Humanities and has a mission to connect Californians to ideas and one another in order to understand our shared heritage and diverse cultures, inspire civic participation, and shape our future; and

WHEREAS, California Humanities is in its fifth year of funding the Library Innovation Lab, a nationally recognized program, meant to train and develop professional library programmers to design and implement new public humanities projects that reach and engage underserved immigrant groups in California; and

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido celebrates and supports its culturally diverse community and aims to offer programming that reaches and engages with all community members; and

WHEREAS, the Escondido Public Library has been selected by California Humanities to receive a \$5,000 grant and participate in the 2022 Library Innovation Lab cohort.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California:

1. That the above recitations are true.

2. That the City Council authorizes the Deputy City Manager/Director of Communications & Community Services to execute, on behalf of the City, a Budget Adjustment and necessary documents to accept and expend funds from the 2022 California Humanities Library Innovation Lab Grant Program